
494 LAWS 01<' WISCONSIN-CR. 319-320 

No. 318, S.J [Published .June 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 319. 

AN ACT to cre"te 324.29 (4) of the statutes, relating to the 
appointment of attol'neys in conuty court £01' persons in llTili­
tary service. 

The people of the .'ita-te of lV'isco'lIsin, represented 1:11, senate amd 
ass6'Jnbly, do enact as follo'Ws: 

324.29 (4) of the statutes is created to read: 
324.29 (4) PERSONS IN MILI'l'ARY SERVICE. At the 

time 'of l1lakil~g the order for the hearing' of any luatter in connty 
court, the moving party shall make and £le an affidavit setting 
forth the facts showing "whether or not any of the parties inter­
ested in snch mattcr arc actively engage(l in the military service 
of the United States. Vlhenever it shall appear by sneh affidavit 
or otherwise that allY perSOll in the activ~ milital'Y service of the 
United States is i~tereste(l ill any proceeding pending in county 
court a11(l is -not represented by an 'attorney the judge sha11 
appoint an attorney to represent such person and In'otect his 
interest and nq further proceedings shaH be had lmtil snch 
appointment hos been made. An attorney appointed by the 
court to represen t any person in the military service in any ,pro~ 
ceeding in the prohote of an estate may be allowed compensaUoll 
Clnd,his n'cceBsat·y expenditures to be fixed by the eOlu't, and pa.id 
ont of the estate. 

Approved .J une 18, 1945. 

No.·334, S.l [Published June 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 320. 

AN ACT to amew] 86.07 (2) of the statntes, relating' to altm'a­
_tions in higlnvays by persons other than constituted hig'hway 
authorities, Hl~d providing a. penalty. 

The people. of tl1 e state- of -VV'isco'lIs-/n, '1'cp'l.'cscnferl 1:n sena.te and 
('ssf!'mbly, do e1l(frt ((S [oUmvs: 

86.07(2) of the statlltes is amended to read: 
86,07 (2) No person shall make any cxcRvation 01' flU or -install 

any c'Ill1Hwt or make any othe'/' alte1'oh:on in any highway 01' in 
any manner disturb Hny highway or bri(lge withNlt a permit 
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therefor from the * ~~ higlnvay authority 1lW-1:1l:tm:nl:11,g the 
higiw)(ty. Such permit shHll contain the statement and 'ue sub­
ject to the condition ~" * \~ t~Hl.t the work ~hall be, constructed 
subjer,t to such rules, and regulatiolls as may be prescribed by 
sa.id authority nud be performed and ,cOlilpleted to its satisfac­
Uon, and in the case of tmn.poral'Y altC'I'(I#OnS tlwt the lu:ghway 
OJ' bridge shall be 'l'estofed to its fonner condition J and that the 
permittee shall be liable to the town or county or state, as the 
case may be, for all damages which oceni' during the progress 
of sajd work 01' as a result thereof. Nothing 11e1'ein ~dlall abridge 
t.he right of the' state highway commis,sio~ or the county board 
or its highway committee to make such additional rules, regula­
tions and conditions not inconsistent herewith as may be deemed 
necessary and prppf'r .fo1' the preservation of highways! or for 
the safety of the pnblic, and to make the granting of any\ such 
pm-mit conditional t.hereon." If any c'ulve1't is '/:11.stalled Of a,ny 
e:l:c(wa.#on 01' fill. 01' any other alteration Is nwcZe in violaHon of 
the provis'ions of tMJ; s1l.bsecUo'n, the highw((y me!']} be restored. 
to Us fa'nner caneZ-iNan by the lu:Uhwa.y a:nthon:/,y' 1:n rJW'1'ge of the 
nUl1:nfenance thereo// and any person who viohltCR this subsection 
shall be punished by a fine of not less than $5 nor morc than $100, 
01' by imprisonment not exceeding 6 months, 01' hoth. 

Approved ,June 18, 1945. 

No. 338, S.] , [Published ,Jnnc 20, 1945. 
, ( 

CHAPTER 321. 

AN ACT to amend 142.07 (1m) (a) of t.he statntes, relating' to 
a change in chal'g'"es at the 'V"isconsin orthopedic hospital. 

'l'he people of the state of TV1:sCo1l-s-in, repl'esenterl in sena.te and 
assembly, do enact ((,s follows: 

SEC'rION 1. 142.07 (1m) Ca) of the statutes is amcnc1crl to 
\ read: 

142.07 (1m) (al The Wiseol"in orthopedic hospital for chil­
dren sha)l treat patients ~o admitted at rates hased 011 actlml cost 
(IS determined by t.he board of regents of the nniversity, but not 
in excess of * * *c $5.20 pCI' (lay for each certified patient. 
'fhe rate of *~ * ~f, $5.20 pel' day set fort.h herein may be in­
creased by order of the eniel'g'cncy board whe'n deemed neCCSHHl'Y 


